WAC 296-150I-0210 Violations of RCW 43.22A.130 that can result
in the issuance of a notice of infraction. (1) Under RCW 43.22A.130,
the department can issue a notice of infraction to a person, contrac-
tor, manufactured/mobile home dealer, manufacturer, or home dealer's
or manufacturer's agent for:

(a) Failure to have a certified installer on the installation
site whenever installation work is being performed;

(b) Failure to correct all nonconforming aspects of the installa-
tion identified by the local enforcement agency or by an authorized
representative of the department within thirty days of issuance of no-
tice of the same;

(c) Failure by a certified installer to affix a certification tag
to an installed manufactured home;

(d) Transfer of certification tag(s) from a certified installer
to another certified installer without prior written approval of the
department;

(e) Transfer of certification tag(s) from a certified installer
to a noncertified installer.

(2) Each worksite and day at which a violation occurs constitutes
a separate infraction.

(3) Once a violation of chapter 43.22A RCW or this chapter be-
comes final, any additional wviolations within three years become a
"second," "third," or "additional" wviolation subject to an increased
penalty as set forth in WAC 296-150I-3000.

(4) See WAC 296-150I-3000 for the specific monetary penalties as-
sociated with each of the violations discussed in this section.

[Statutory Authority: Chapters 43.22 and 43.22A RCW. WSR 22-01-193, §
296-1501-0210, filed 12/21/21, effective 1/31/22. Statutory Authority:
Chapter 43.22A RCW. WSR 17-23-173, § 296-150I-0210, filed 11/21/17,
effective 1/1/18. Statutory Authority: Chapter 43.22A RCW and 2007 c
432. WSR 08-12-040, § 296-1501-0210, filed 5/30/08, effective
6/30/08.]
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